
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 20th August, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.8, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Antonia Cox (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 

 

Patricia McAllister 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.30pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes,Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive notifications of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) 
MEMBERSHIP 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 Report of the City Treasurer. 
 

 

4.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Item Nos 
 
 
5 and 6 

Grounds 
 
 
Information relating 
to any individual and 
information relating 
to the financial and 
business affairs of an 
individual including 
the authority holding 
the information and 
legal advice 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
 

1 and 3 

 

 

5.   FIXED INCOME STRATEGY  

 Report of the City Treasurer.  



 
 

 

 

6.   VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS REQUEST  

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
13 August 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

20 August 2018 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
Membership 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over Council Activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report, although investment 
performance has an impact on the Council’s 
employer contribution to the Pension Fund 
and this is a charge to the General Fund. 
 

Report of: 
 

Steven Mair 
City Treasurer 
 

smair@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 2904 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This paper updates Members on: 

a. The current work of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF).  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Committee approves:  

a. The application of Westminster Pension Fund for membership to the 
LAPFF. 
 

 

3. PENSION FUND APPROACH TO ESG 
 

3.1 The Pension Fund Committee reviewed and agreed the Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS) in March 2017, which is agreed annually, which discusses the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:jonathanhunt@westminster.gov.uk


 

Fund’s approach to environment, social and governance (ESG) and responsible 
investment (RI) issues.  

3.2 Section 6 of the Investment Strategy Statement details the Pension Fund’s ESG 
policies. The Pension Fund has committed to socially responsible investing 
(SRI) and recognises that neglecting these factors may lead to poor investment 
returns. 

3.3 The Fund has a fiduciary duty to its members to provide the best level of 
investment returns, and should not take ESG decisions without an investment 
case if there was the possibility that there could be  a negative impact on overall 
fund returns. 

3.4 The Fund has the option to join LAPFF, a pressure group organisation made up 
of Local Authority Pension Funds that seeks to lobby organisations to make 
better corporate governance and ESG related decisions.  

3.5 The collective large equity holdings in passive and actively managed funds of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) scheme member organisations 
provide significant levels of share voting power and are better able to influence 
global companies on corporate governance and ESG issues. 

4. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM 

4.1 Seventy-seven of the eighty-eight LGPS Pension Funds have joined the 
LAPFF as a means of supporting their role as a responsible investor. 

 
4.2 The LAPFF is a voluntary association of the LGPS pension funds and 

membership is open to all LGPS funds. The Forum: 
 
• Seeks to protect and enhance the value of members’ shareholdings by 

optimising LGPS  pension funds’ influence as shareholders on corporate 
governance and ESG issues and thereby to promote corporate social 
responsibility and high standards of corporate governance. 

• Facilitates commissioning of research and policy analysis of issues more 
effectively than individual members.  

• Provides a forum for consultation on shareholder initiatives. 
• Provides a forum for information exchange and discussion about any 

investment issues. 
• Provides a forum to consider issues of common interest to all pension fund 

administrators and trustees. 
 
4.3 The Forum has four business meetings a year plus an AGM and an annual 

conference with each member fund having one vote at meetings. LAPFF 
contracts PIRC (Pensions Investment Research Consultants) to supply 
technical research, advice and assistance on all matters relating to best 
practice in corporate governance and corporate social responsibility. It also 
employs a part-time Forum Officer (a former City/County Treasurer) to assist 
with the promotion of its activities. 

 

Page 6



 

4.4 LAPFF member funds now control assets of around £180 billion. The annual 
cost of membership would be the annual subscription of £9,000. 

 
4.5 Benefits of membership would include: 
 
• Supporting shareholder value through engagement and activism on issues 

relating to ESG issues. 
• Strength in numbers when engaging with companies at the highest level (i.e. 

Chairman or other senior board members). 
• Collective and more cost effective approach to research. 
• Saving of officer time and cost in researching issues.  
• Sharing research costs with member funds.  
• Providing a forum for discussion of any related LGPS fund issue. 
• Opportunities for networking with colleagues from all parts of UK and all types 

of authority. 
• Facilitating collaboration with other major institutional investor groups both 

nationally and internationally. 
• The Forum’s aims are to provide a customised, cost effective vehicle for LGPS  

funds to ensure their compliance with Myners Principle 5 (responsible 
ownership) more effective. 

 
4.6 Membership of LAPFF would further demonstrate the Fund’s commitment to 

socially responsible investment and the promotion of high standards of 
corporate social responsibility (on environmental, social and governance 
issues and reinforce Westminster’s aim to maximise shareholder value. 

 
4.7 For the reasons set out above in this paper, the Committee is recommended to 

approve becoming a member of LAPFF. 
 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact the report author:  
 

Matt Hopson mhopson@wesminster.gov.uk or 0207 641 4126 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 
APPENDICES:  
 
None 
 

Page 7

mailto:mhopson@wesminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Membership



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Monday 20th 
August, 2018, Room 3.8, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Antonia Cox (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan and 
Patricia McAllister. 
 
Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), 
Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager – Tri-Borough Director of Treasury 
and Pensions), Lee Witham (Director of People Services), Sarah Hay (Pensions and 
Payroll Officer) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance Officer).  
 
Also Present: Keith Bray (Forum Officer, Local Authority Pension Fund Forum) and 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) MEMBERSHIP 
 
3.1 The Committee had before them a report recommending that the City Council 

join the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF). The Chairman invited 
Keith Bray (Forum Officer, LAPFF), to address the Committee.  

 
3.2 Keith Balmer then gave a presentation on the work of the LAPFF. He began 

by stating that the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), which the 
LAPFF represented, was the sixth largest funded pension scheme in the 
World and was a significant institutional national and international investor. 
LAPFF was a voluntary association of LGPS funds that sought to protect and 
enhance the value of its members’ shareholdings. LAPFF met four times a 
year and valued elected member input. Membership of LAPFF included 26 
London authorities, of which the London boroughs of Barnet, Havering and 
Hammersmith and Fulham had all joined in the last year, 28 English counties, 



 
2 

 

eight Welsh authorities, four Scottish authorities, two passenger transport 
authorities and the Environment Agency. The areas LAPFF looked into 
included environmental, social and governance issues, although Keith Bray 
emphasised that protecting the shareholders’ value was the highest priority. 
He then referred to instances where the LAPFF had effectively lobbied for 
changes, including those involving Marks and Spencer, Barclays, Shell and 
BP.  

 
3.3 During discussions, the Chairman asked what would happen if the City 

Council did not share the same view as LAPFF on a particular issue. She 
sought further details on the workload officers could expect if the City Council 
joined LAPFF, including the frequency of emails likely to be received and 
would Members of the Committee be copied into these messages. Members 
sought further details on the LAPFF’s staff and its work with Marks and 
Spencer. In respect of the issues that the LAPFF took on, it was asked what 
mechanisms were used in determining these. Information on how LAPFF’s 
funding was used was also sought. 

 
3.4 In reply to issues raised by Members, Keith Bray advised that differences of 

opinion within LAPFF existed, including on such matters as climate change. 
However, he remarked that he could not recall any instance where an LAPFF 
member had felt embarrassed about an issue and furthermore LAPFF would 
not publicise the opinion of any authority that had disagreed. However, 
notwithstanding this, LAPFF members were welcome to publicise any 
differences of view if they so wished. The Committee noted that LAPFF 
produced quarterly engagement reports. Keith Bray informed Members that 
the LAPFF had carried out a corporate governance review of Marks and 
Spencer that had culminated in recommendations in separating roles to 
prevent too much responsibility being given to a smaller number of 
individuals, which also helped in terms of business continuity should someone 
depart the organisation abruptly. Keith Bray advised that LAPFF’s Executive 
Committee ensured that the agendas for LAPFF meetings were appropriate 
and members were welcome to make suggestions on what issues to discuss.  

 
3.5 Keith Bray advised that there was no staff that supported LAPFF on a full time 

basis. The financial resources the LAPFF received were used to commission 
the Pensions Investment Research Consultants (PIRC) to provide technical 
research and advise on corporate governance and corporate social 
responsibility matters. It was estimated that around 70% to 80 % of resources 
were spent on PIRC and in hiring venues. Keith Bray added that LAPFF’s 
accounts were available for circulation to its members. He advised that the 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions could expect to receive 
around two to three emails a week from LAPFF and these could also be 
circulated to the Committee. Keith Bray advised that reports for LAPFF 
meetings were circulated a week in advance and he agreed to inform 
Members when the next LAPFF meeting was due to take place. He added 
that an annual conference was taking place in Bournemouth that would 
include a number of eminent speakers.  

 



 
3 

 

3.6 The Committee agreed to the Chairman’s suggestion that the Westminster 
Pension Fund join the LAPFF on an initial one year basis and to review the 
work of the LAPFF in 12 months’ time. 

 
3.7 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the application of the Westminster Pension Fund for membership to the 

LAPFF be approved on an initial one year basis and to review the work of the 
LAPFF in 12 months’ time. 

 
4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
4.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
5 FIXED INCOME STRATEGY 
 
5.1 The Committee considered and agreed the recommendations of a confidential 

report on fixed income strategy. 
 
6 VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS REQUEST 
 
6.1 The Committee considered and agreed the recommendation of a confidential 

report relating to a voluntary scheme pays request. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


